BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of the northerly boundary of East Fourth Street with the western boundary of Penn Street;
thence westwardly along the northern boundary of East Fourth Street Forty (40) feet to Lot No. 46 on said plan; thence Northwardly
along the Eastern Boundary of said Lot one hundred eighty-four (184) feet to an alley; thence eastwardly along the southern
boundary of said alley forty (40) feet to Penn Street; thence southwardly along the western boundary of Penn Street one hundred
eighty four (184) feet, more or less, to the place of beginning. (Building line restricted to twenty (20) feet from center line.) 

Upon which is erected a two and one-half story frame dwelling house, barn, garage, and other outbuildings.

Excepting the Northern Portion of land that was conveyed by Patricia V.